

audited group results

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006



371 Rivonia Boulevard Rivonia • PO Box 5016, Rivonia 2128 • South Africa • Tel +27 11 806 0111 • Fax +27 11 806 0187 • Email info@g5.co.za

Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa Reg. no. 1969/000032/06 JSE code: GRF ISIN: ZAE 000027405

REVENUE (R000's)		
	Change	30.1%
	2006	5 864 721
	2005	4 508 285

HEADLINE EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (cents)		
	Change	98.4%
	2006	221.8
	2005	111.8

HEADLINE EARNINGS PER SHARE (cents)		
	Change	34.7%
	2006	193.2
	2005	143.4

DIVIDEND PER SHARE (cents)		
	Change	14.3%
	2006	56
	2005	49

NET CASH GENERATED (R000's)		
	Change	251.6%
	2006	391 035
	2005	111 216

CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT

for the year ended 30 June 2006

	AUDITED		
	2006	As restated 2005	Original 2005
(R'000)			
Revenue	5 864 721	4 508 285	4 938 838
Operating profit	240 799	115 686	152 424
Fair value adjustment relating to investment properties	26 538	6 690	6 690
Fair value adjustment relating to investment in service concessions	1 385	35 702	35 702
Once-off expense relating to issue of shares in terms of BEE broad-based scheme	(6 420)	–	–
Share of profit of associates	–	1 640	2 904
Profit before finance costs and taxation	262 302	159 718	197 720
Finance costs	(30 329)	(25 922)	(31 399)
Profit before taxation	231 973	133 796	166 321
Taxation	(62 754)	(26 199)	(30 723)
Profit after taxation from continuing operations	169 219	107 597	135 598
(Loss)/profit for the year from discontinued operations	(21 074)	22 220	–
Profit for the year	148 145	129 817	135 598
Allocated as follows:			
Equity shareholders of Group Five Limited	143 555	127 919	133 700
Minority interest	4 590	1 898	1 898
	148 145	129 817	135 598
Determination of headline earnings:			
Attributable profit	143 555	127 919	133 700
Deduct after tax effect of			
– fair value increase in investment property	(16 850)	(5 088)	(5 088)
– profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment	–	(21 975)	(21 975)
– Losses on disposal of discontinued operations	15 254	–	–
Headline earnings	141 959	100 856	106 637

CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET (R'000)

for the year ended 30 June 2006

	AUDITED		
	2006	As restated 2005	Original 2005
(R'000)			
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment and investment property	522 794	509 649	616 940
Investments – service concessions	59 701	88 894	119 079
Other non-current assets	210 139	77 124	60 351
	792 634	675 667	796 370
Current assets			
Other current assets	3 060 102	1 599 464	1 735 045
Bank balances and cash	712 999	326 731	335 346
	3 773 101	1 926 195	2 070 391
Non-current assets classified as held for sale	338 667	249 442	–
Total assets	4 904 402	2 851 304	2 866 761
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Capital and reserves			
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent	681 257	596 912	644 955
Minority interest	1 762	4 306	4 306
	683 019	601 218	649 261
Non-current liabilities			
Interest bearing borrowings	126 305	109 374	132 144
Provision for post-employment obligations	35 364	39 260	40 442
	161 669	148 634	172 586
Current liabilities			
Other current liabilities	3 767 580	1 834 631	1 896 298
Bank overdrafts	143 849	148 616	148 616
	3 911 429	1 983 247	2 044 914
Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets classified as held for sale	148 285	118 205	–
Total liabilities	4 221 383	2 250 086	2 217 500
Total equity and liabilities	4 904 402	2 851 304	2 866 761

CONDENSED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (R'000)

for the year ended 30 June 2006

	AUDITED		
	2006	As restated 2005	Original 2005
(R'000)			
Condensed cash flow statement (R'000)			
Cash flow from operating activities			
Cash from operations	307 099	140 528	217 509
Working capital changes	294 164	121 242	100 662
Cash generated from operations	601 263	261 770	318 171
Finance costs	(30 329)	(25 922)	(31 399)
Taxation and dividends paid	(194 350)	(97 354)	(103 065)
Net cash generated by operating activities	376 584	138 492	183 707
Property, plant and equipment and investment property (net)	20 926	(17 105)	(42 799)
Investments (net)	26 799	7 379	8 273
Net cash generated by/(utilised in) investing activities	47 725	(9 726)	(34 526)
Net cash generated from/(utilised in) financing activities	67 407	(37 907)	(46 289)
Net cash (utilised in)/generated by discontinued operations	(100 681)	20 357	–
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	391 035	111 216	102 892

STATISTICS

for the year ended 30 June 2006

	AUDITED		
	2006	As restated 2005	Original 2005
(R'000)			
Number of ordinary shares	73 918 218	71 895 718	71 895 718
Shares in issue	99 724 556	73 573 023	73 573 023
Less: Shares held by share trusts	(25 806 338)	(1 677 305)	(1 677 305)
Weighted average shares ('000s)	73 496	70 329	70 329
Fully diluted weighted average shares ('000s)	80 903	73 005	73 005
Earnings per share (cents)	195.3	181.9	190.1
Fully diluted earnings per share (cents)	177.4	175.2	183.1
Headline earnings per share (cents)	193.2	143.4	151.6
Fully diluted headline earnings per share (cents)	175.5	138.1	146.1
Earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)	224.0	150.3	N/A
Headline earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)	221.8	111.8	N/A
Dividend cover (based on earnings per share)	3.5	3.7	3.9
Dividends per share (cents)	56.0	49.0	49.0
Interim	20.0	17.0	17.0
Final	36.0	32.0	32.0
Net asset value per share (cents)	921.6	830.2	897.1
Current ratio	1	1	1

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

for the year ended 30 June 2006

	AUDITED	
	2006	As restated 2005
(R'000)		
Balance at 1 July – as previously reported	601 218	548 370
• Effect of adoption of IAS 16	–	(57 801)
• Effect of share options (IFRS 2)	–	496
Balance at 1 July – as restated	551 726	491 065
Translation differences arising from foreign operations	(28 915)	13 553
Share options issued and issue of shares in terms of BEE ownership transaction – net of costs	8 339	8 376
Attributable profit for the year	148 145	129 817
Purchase of minorities	(7 134)	(9 039)
Dividends paid	(38 634)	(32 554)
Balance at 30 June	683 019	601 218

SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS – PRIMARY

for the year ended 30 June 2006

	AUDITED	
	2006	As restated 2005
(R'000)		
REVENUE		
Infrastructure Developments	316 217	227 290
Property Development Services	126 970	94 773
Infrastructure Development Services	189 247	132 517
Manufacturing	472 975	446 308
Everite	450 736	431 776
Group Five Pipe	22 239	14 532
Construction	5 075 529	3 834 687
Building and Housing	2 788 466	2 268 610
Civil Engineering,		
Roads and Earthworks	1 662 700	1 051 679
Engineering Projects	624 363	514 398
Total revenue	5 864 721	4 508 285
OPERATING PROFIT		
Infrastructure Developments	32 450	17 378
Property Development Services	25 244	11 240
Infrastructure Development Services	7 206	6 138
Manufacturing	60 651	

